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ENERGY 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW 
JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR THE 
APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN GAS BASE 
RATES AND FOR CHANGES IN ITS TARIFF FOR 
GAS SERVICE, PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 
AND N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1; AND FOR CHANGES TO 
DEPRECIATION RATES FOR GAS PROPERTY 
PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 48:2-18 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER SUSPENDING 
INCREASES, CHANGES OR 
ALTERATIONS IN RATES FOR 
SERVICE 
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Parties of Record: 
 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey Natural Gas Company, Petitioner 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Kenneth J. Hanko, Esq., United States Department of Defense and all other Federal  
Executive Agencies 
Murray E. Bevan, Esq., on behalf of NRG Energy, Inc. and its affiliates 
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
On March 30, 2021, New Jersey Natural Gas Company ("NJNG" or "Company"), a public utility 
of the State of New Jersey subject to the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
("Board"), filed a petition pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21.1, and N.J.S.A. 48:2-18 
to:  (i) inrease its current base rates for natural gas service by approximately $165.67 million, 
excluding Sales and Use Tax (”SUT”); (ii) implement certain rate and tariff revisions; and (iii) revise 
its exisiting depreciation rates, effective April 29, 2021, but no later than December 30, 2021 
(”Petition”).  
 
The Company is also requesting a return on equity of 10.50%.  According to the Petition, the 
Company’s current base rates and charges for natural gas service are not sufficient at their current 
level and, if left unchanged, the current base rates will impair NJNG’s ability to meet operating 
and maintenance expenses, taxes, fixed charges, and its ability to earn a reasonable rate of return 
on the fair value of the Company's property. 
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In the Petition, NJNG also seeks authority from the Board to do the following: 
 

1. Increase rates and charges for natural gas service that would result from the proposed 
amendments to the Company's tariff;  

2. Update the underlying inventory related costs of its Balancing Charge rate;  
3. Incorporate the results of its cost of service study supporting the implementation of 

new base rates; 
4. Update its tariff for certain modifications and revisions; and 
5. Recover regulatory assets recorded on the Company’s balance sheet, including 

amortization of these assets. 
 
By Order dated April 27, 2021, the Board suspended the proposed rate increase until August 29, 
2021 pending further action on this matter.  The matter was subsequently transmitted to the Office 
of Administrative Law (“OAL”) as a contested case, and was assigned to Administrative Law 
Judge (“ALJ”) Jacob S. Gertsman for consideration and hearing.  On June 22, 2021, ALJ 
Gertsman issued an order consolidating this matter with NJNG’s current filing regarding its base 
rate adjustment pursuant NJ RISE and SAFE II Programs.1 
 
On July 9, 2021, NJNG updated its Petition to include nine (9) months of actual data and three 
(3) months of estimated data.  The requested rate increase was modified to approximately 
$163.90 million excluding SUT. 
 
On July 19, 2021, ALJ Gertsman issued an order granting intervenor status to the United States 
Department of Defense and all other Federal Agencies and NRG Energy, Inc., and its affiliates 
Reliant Energy Northeast, LLC, D/B/A NRG Home/NRG Business; Energy Plus Natural Gas LP; 
XOOM Energy New Jersey, LLC; Stream Energy New Jersey, LLC; Direct Energy Services, LLC; 
Direct Energy Business, LLC; Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC; and Gateway Energy 
Services Corporation (collectively, “NRG”).  Participant status was granted to Public Service 
Electric and Gas Company, Elizabethtown Gas Company, South Jersey Gas Company, 
Engineers Labor-Employer Cooperative and the New Jersey Utility Shareholder Association. 
 
In light of the fact that this matter will not be completed by August 29, 2021, and in order to allow 
the ALJ sufficient time to conduct the case, it is HEREBY ORDERED that: 
 

(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed 
revisions are suspended until December 29, 2021, unless prior to that date, the Board 
makes a determination disposing of the petition or enters an Order further suspending the 
proposed revisions; 
 
(2) NJNG shall, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing on the petition by the 
OAL, file with this Board and with the OAL, proof of compliance with the notice provisions 
of N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(b) and (c), which notice shall include a 
statement that any relief found by the Board to be just and reasonable may be allocated 
by the Board to any class or classes of customers on any rate or schedule as the Board 
may determine; and  

                                            
1 In re the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for Approval of a Base Rate Adjustment Pursuant 
to the NJ RISE and SAFE II Programs, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, 48:2-21.1, 48:2-18 and 48:2-13, BPU Docket No. 
GR21030680, OAL Docket No. PUC 04113-21. 
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(3) NJNG shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the New Jersey Division of Rate 
Counsel (140 East Front Street, 4th Floor. Post Office Box 003, Trenton, N.J. 08625), the 
clerk of each affected municipality, the clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of the 
affected county, and where appropriate, the executive officer of the affected county within 
its service area. Service of the petition, notice of hearings and this Order may be made 
simultaneously. 

This Order shall be effective on August 25, 2021. 

DATED: ~\\'b\2..,\ 

~~~ 
MR~NNA HOLDEN 
COMMISSIONER 

ClVi~~~ 
UPE ORA J. CHIVUKULA 
COM ISSIONER 

ATTEST: 
I A CAMACHO-WELCH 

SECRETARY 
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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

-

,f:J~ 
DIANNELOM N 
COMMISSIONER 

~~-
ROBERT M. GORDON 
COMMISSIONER 
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SERVICE LIST 

 
New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
1415 Wyckoff Road 
Post Office Box 1464 
Wall, NJ 07719 
 
Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
adembia@njng.com 
 
Mark G Kahrer 
mkahrer@njng.com 
 
Tina Trebino 
ttrebino@njng.com 
 
James Corcoran 
jcorcoran@njng.com 
 
Angela Cahill 
acahill@njresources.com 
 
Marianne Harrell 
mharrell@njng.com 
 
Jude DeSalvatore 
jdesalvatore@njng.com 
 
John Wyckoff 
jbwyckoff@njng.com 
 
Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
One Gateway Center, Suite 910 
Newark, NJ 07102 
geisenstark@cozen.com 
 
 
 
 
 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003 
 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq. Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Lipman, Esq., Litigation Manager 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Kurt Lewandowski, Esq. 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Henry M. Ogden, Esq. 
hogden@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Sarah Steindel, Esq. 
ssteinde@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Shelly Massey, Paralegal 
smassey@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Rate Counsel Consultants 
 
Susan M. Baldwin  
SM Baldwin Consulting 
45 Acorn Path 
Groton, MA 01450 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 
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Colleen A. Foley, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza 
Suite 1520 
Newark, NJ 07102-5426 
colleen.foley@saul.com 
 
Daniel P. Yardley, Esq. 
Yardley & Associates 
3 Apollo Circle, 
Lexington, MA 02421 
dan@yardleyassociates.com 
 
Ronald E. White, Ph.D. 
Foster Associates, Inc. 
17595 S. Tamiami Trail, Suite 212 
Fort Myers, FL 33908 
r.white@fosterfm.com 
 
Paul R. Moul, Esq. 
P. Moul & Associates 
251 Hopkins Road 
Haddonfield, NJ 08033-3062 
prmoul@verizon.net 
 
Isaac Gabel-Frank 
Gabel Associates, Inc. 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ 08904 
Isaac@gabelassociates.com 
 
Brendon Baatz 
Gabel Associates, Inc. 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ 08904 
brendon@gabelassociates.com 
 
Engineers Labor-Employer Cooperative 
 
Elizabeth K. Schlax, Esq. 
Susanin, Widman & Brennan, PC 
1001 Old Cassatt Road, Suite 306 
Berwyn PA 19312 
eschlax@swbcounsellors.com 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Michael J. Majoros Jr. 
Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates, Inc. 
Post Office Box 727 
Millersville, MD 21108 
mmajoros@snavely-king.com 
 
Dr. Karl Pavlovic 
PCMG and Associates 
22 Brooks Avenue 
Gaithersburg, MD 20877 
kpavlovic@pcmgregcon.com 
 
Dr. Marlon Griffing  
PCMG and Associates 
938 Juno Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 
mgriffing@pcmgregcon.com 
 
Dante Mugrace, Senior Consultant 
PCMG and Associates 
90 Moonlight Court 
Toms River, New Jersey 08753 
dmugrace@pcmgregcon.com 
 
David Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 
1815 Fenwicke Ct. 
Huntingtown, MD 20639 
davep@chesapeake.net 
 
David E. Dismukes, Ph.D.  
Acadian Consulting Group 
 5800 One Perkins Drive Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
 
Mr. Rod Walker, Senior Consultant 
Rod Walker & Associates Consultancy 
201 Cherokee Blvd., Suite 101 
Chattanooga, TN 37405 
rwalker@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
 
Jeremy Walker 
Rod Walker & Associates Consultancy 
201 Cherokee Blvd., Suite 101 
Chattanooga, TN  37405 
jwalker@rwalkerconsultancy.com 
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NRG Energy Inc. 
804 Carnegie Center 
Princeton, NJ 08540 
 
Angela Schorr 
angela.schorr@nrg.com 
 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta P.C. 
223 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920 
 
Murray E. Bevan, Esq. 
mbevan@bmg.law 
 
Jennifer McCave, Esq. 
jmccave@bmg.law 
 
South Jersey Gas 
Company/Elizabethtown Gas Company 
 
Deborah M. Franco, Esq. 
Vice President, Rate, Regulatory & 
Sustainability 
South Jersey Industries, Inc. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
dranco@sjindustries.com 
 
1 South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ 08401 
 
Carolyn Jacobs 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com 
 
Cindy Capozzoli 
ccapozzoli@sjindustries.com 
 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
Post Office Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 
 
Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 
 
 

 
James Garren 
Snavely, King, Majoros & Associates 
Post Office Box 727  
Millersville, MD 21108 
jgarren@snavely-king.com 
 
Michael Deupree 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg., 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Brabston, Esq., Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Counsel’s Office 
 
Abe Silverman, Esq., General Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Esq., Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband, Esq., Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Economist's Office 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O'Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
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Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg.com 
 
Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 
Michele Falcao 
michele.falcao@pseg.com 
 
New Jersey Utility Shareholders 
Association 
 
Karen D. Alexander 
117 North Church Street 
Moorestown, NJ 08057 
kalexander@njusa.us 
 
Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 
400 Crossing Blvd, 8th Floor 
Bridgewater, NJ 08807 
 
James H. Laskey 
jlaskey@norris-law.com 
 
Laura M. Miller 
lmiller@norris-law.com 
 
United States Department of Defense and 
all other Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Kenneth J. Hanko, Esq. 
Chief, Business Law Division & IP Law Team 
Legal Office 
U.S. ARMY Combat Capabilities 
Development Command – Armaments 
Center  
FCDD-ACD-GCP 
Picatinny Arsenal, NJ 07806 
kenneth.j.hanko.civ@mail.mil 
 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0112 
 
Pamela Owen, Esq. 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Michael Beck, DAG 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 

 
Division of Energy 
 
Jamie Saunders, Deputy Director 
jamie.saunders@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Lupo, Bureau Chief 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Scott Sumliner 
scott.sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Beverly Tyndell 
beverly.tyndell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bart Kilar 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Oneil Hamilton 
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ryan Moran 
ryan.moran@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk 
christopher.oprsyk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
John Zarzycki 
john.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Cindy Bianco 
cindy.bianco@bpu.nj.gov 
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Terel Klein, DAG 
terel.klein@law.njoag.gov 
 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
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